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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS -·LYSAGHT Vo DENVILLE. 

MARY'H. LYSAGHT, t/a LYSAGHT'S 
.WINE &·LIQUOR STORE, 

·_,· · .. ·.· ... 
· -~ppellant,. 

.. · 
·v •. 

.. 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP. 
OF _DENVILLE, 

) 

) 

')'_ 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 
---~~~---~-~~---~~-~-~------~~-~~~-~~~ . . 

. . \:. 
ON APPEAL 

. . CONCLUSIONS · .. · : 
AND . ORD.ER . . "t· 

· . Franc:i:s Wo ,.Hayden; Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Warren,, E~ Dunn, .~sq~, Attorney for Respondent~ . ~- ~ ' 

.. , , , .. "': ~v. - . 
• _I • 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: ',·· 

The Hearer has filed the following Report.herein:: 

"This is an-appeal from the.action of the respondent , 
. whereby it suspended appellant's license for fifteen days effective 
August 6, 1962, after finding appellant' guilty in disciplinary ·· · 
proc~edings of a charge alleging that on· June 11., :19621· she sold._ 

·.al_coholf.c .beverages: to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State . · 
· Reg~$.tion· No.· 20~. Appellant's pr.emises are lo.cated at.·.17 ~East , . 
~ain Street, Denville. · .... 

"Upon the ,filing of the appeal an· order. ·dated ·August· l,· . 
. 1962,.was entered by the Director staying the effect:of respondent~s· 
. order: of suspension pending the_ determination of ·the. appeal.· 
R.S. 33:1~31. . . . 

... ,.·' 

"Appellant iil her petition. of appeal alleges _;tha.:t. faie · ·.·· .. · .. · 
· action~of the respondent was erroneous artd should be rev~rsed .~C)r ·: · 
· .: ~he· following .. reasons: · · · .. · · 

· ·· . '{a) The. fact·s addu9ed in support ·or the charge were 
insufficient to establish guilt of the charge;· 

(b) Th~ verdict. was· contrary to. the weight ·df<.th~·.·. 
evide_nqe; · _-._ · · ; · ·· · .. · · · · · · · 

":(a) ··The ·.·,conte~tions of the Respondent :aJ'.9e:.irisufficient'·:-:· :. 
· · ~<to establish a, violation' (of 'the Rules and . ·· '. ... : ":.·.:· 

: .· Regulations)' as a matter of law; · ·. . . · · · .. · . · · · 

.. (d) Respondent misapplied tbe interpretative ·case. law· 
... . to th~ facts;· 

,.':'..(., ·: .(e) ·The .test.imony adduced .. by respondtirit ·was· ~ciritradictory/·. <·.·\ 
· · · · ,, ·. · · ·! .. and. the doubts :. should have been resolved ·;1.~_. favor .. · , ·, . · 

" of appellanto . · ·· , "·\. '· .. 
. • ·. • : • r--'"'\...·' ' • 

.. ·.·. '.:~'.''Respondent filed an.·answer admitting. the jurisdic'\;:lonai _..-, .. 
,facts and denying the substantive allegations of the petition·ci It· 
also sets·rorth a 'Statement of Grounds for· Acti'on' taken by · 

. _respondent which may be summarized as follows: 
. ~ ' . ' 
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(a) A public hearing was conducte~in compliance 
with the rules;. 

(b) Appellant was represented by counsel at said 
hearing and witnesses were heard; 

(c) Appellant was given the fullest opportunity to. 
cross examine witnesses and present her defense; 

(d)' Respondent, by a majority vote, found the appellant 
guilty; and 

(e) The verdict was supported 'by the evidence presented. 

0 The hearing on appeal was heard de D.QY.Q pur·suant 'to: Rule 
6 of State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity fqr counsel 
to present testimony under oath and cross examine witnesses~ 
Sidoroff .et al. v. ·Jersey Cit_y and=Niebanck, Bulletin 1.310, Item ~ 

· "The facts· produced at this hearing reflect the following 
picture: At about 10~50 p.m() on the evening of June 11, 1962, tw 
radio patrol officers (Shaw and Rooney) of the Denville Police 
Department came upon five minors on a ·side dirt road, busily 
engaged consuming alcoholic beverages" Que.stioning by the 
off.io~rs elicited the information that the beer had been purchase 
()y one .. Robert --- (ag~ 17) at a package liquor store in Denville. 
The radio patrol car and the car driven by one of the minors 

, proee.eded to the .maip street· in Denville where the appellant's 
~icensad prem~ses was· pointed out to the officers. The officers 
c?.ss·e:rted ~lia t they d~d not actually stop· i~ front of a·ppe11ant' s 
premis·e~ bU,.t drove slowly past the same because it was after ,. 
closipg. hours e· They then proceeded to headquarters where the min .. 

. executed .. .a. ~tatement setting forth that he had purchased a quanti 
of beer at the licensed premises, but he did not remember the 
tiame of said premiseso 

. non the following night 5. by .prearrangement, Robert 
accompanied the police officers to appellant's premises· and 
identifi$d the clerk (one Charles Main) aS' the person who sold 
him the said beer. At the time of the confrontation on June 12 

.Main·den1.ed having ever seen the minor before or having sold him 
· . any · be,e:r on June 11 $ · 

. -
. ttQn cross examination Officer Shaw admitted that he drovem 
directly to appellant's liquor store but insisted that he follow·e­
.the Jr+strµqt:J..ons of the boys. No independent investigation was 
rn~de by Officer Shaw or Officer Rooney, nor is there any evidence. 
pf any oth$r independent investigation having beeri made by the 

·P.o1ice Department in connecti:on herewith except for the con-
frontation which took place on June 12. · 

·"Officer Hooney, in corroborating the testimony of Office• 
Shaw, stated that he had .. questioned the minors and ascertained 
that they lived in Towaco,·.which is approximately seven miles 
from Denvillee He 'also questioned the minor Robert who admitted 
to him that he had never been to appellant's store prior to the 
evening in question~ Rooney also ·stat.ed that there was another 
package liquor store.? as well as a tavern, located' in the immedi~· 
vic.ini ty rtear the Datry Queen Store which was the guiding point 
indic,a ted by the minors"' 

"Robert testified that he is 17 years of age and was 
born on October I~, 1944.. Briefly, his testi1nony can be summariz~ 
as fallows: He arrived in Denville . at e:ibout 8 p. mo that evening 
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with two minor. friends·. They met two other boys and drove 
. around the general area. Deciding to buy beer, they stopped at 
appella~t•s sto~e at about 8:10 p.m9, ~~which time R6bert entdred 
the premises alone ... He purchased a case and a six-pack of .beer, . 
paying a total of $5.85. This was purchased from a man whom- he 
identified in the .courtroom·and whom he described as being in his 
middle fifties. He did·not kriow.-the name of the store nor did he. 
t.9:ke notice of the name on the neon sig·n outside the premises~ · 
After he was apprehended by the police o·fficers he directed them . 
tc) .the ·.store, and· thereafter· was taken to police headquarters where 

. he executed the confessive statement. On the following day he · 
returned to police headquarters and then accompanied the.police 
officers to the licensed premises where the confrontation here-
inbefore described took place. · · 

"On cross examination Robert insisted that his identii'icatior 
was correct and admitted that he had never been on these premises 
before that nighto ·He also admitted that he passed sixteen o'ther 
package. liquor stores .and taverns, some of which he had previously 
patronized for items other.than B:lcoholic beverages°' He was 
apparently ·quite familiar with· the retail liquor outlets in· that 
area. He further ·admitted that he made a left turn and backtracked 
ea·S't .from the general direction in Which he was traveling in order 
·to go to appellant's store. He ·conceded that appellant's stO're wa·s 
a.bout seven or eight miles from the Montville fire house where he 
had orginally been picked up:on this evening by his friends. 

"With·respect to the actual purchase Robert stated that 
he presented a five-dollar and" a one-dolla·r bill, the sale was 
rung up in his presence, and he received fifteen cents in·!Qhange. 

"At the conclusion of the presentation of its case by 
. respondent, a motion for dismissal was made by appellant on the 
ground that respondent had not proved a }2.rimq, facie case. Since . 
this would have been in the nature of a final disposition, action 
thereon was reserved pending the presfSntationof appellant's 
evidence. 

· . "On behalf of appellant, Charles Ma.in (the clerk on duty 
on the night in question) categorically denled .that he had.ever 
sold, served or delivered any beer or any alcohollc -bevera·ges to 
Robert, .or that he had ever seen him prior to the evening of June 
12 when he entered the premises for the purpose of identification. 
He stated that he had been a clerk in these premises for thi.rteen­
years and had never seen this ·minor bef.ore, and that he so 
testified before respondent at the hearing below11. He fu.rther 
insisted that the cash reg:tstter tape (which was introduced in.· 
evidence) did not reflect any single sale in the amount of.$5.85. 
representing the total purchase by the said minor~ 

- . 
"On cross examination Main insisted he had no access to 

. the tape apd that the tape ·was remov~d from the register on the 
, following Clay by the manager of thes·e premises.ll in accordance with 

regular procedure;-, that the tape presented in this case was, in 
fac.t, .. the actual tape in the cash register on June lL, 

''It was also clearly shown on cross examination that Main 
.denied, when first confronted ·by this minor on June 12, ever having 
seen or served him; that he similarly testified at the disciplinary 
proceeding before the respondent and reasserted categoric~lly at 

, this.'appeal de .ll.QY.Q.o - He also stated that he was forty-two years 
o_f age. 
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"deorge T. Bittel (the manager of the .said ~remise~) ~~a· 
testifie~ that he· has been e·mployed at these premises for J the·~~-,~, 

. past twenty-nine years. As a matter of Us\Vil procedure, whid~8:. 
was followed on "the dates in question, he left 'lfhe premises a·t! 
P .. P .m •. ·on Jup.e ll ·and .thereaft~.r removed the cash register taij~ 
which reflecfted t_he proceeds of the prior .twenty-four hours··. ,./3Jie 
then mad~·. a deposit of the monies: and produced the ·bank sta tetjl!3nt·. 

· ~hie~· reflect.ed .·the. same· figti.re as was rung · u.p.~ on the ·regist~~b · 
dµri,ng . t}?.a t time •. · ·His . exam.tnatio~ of the cas,p. · regi~_ter tape J ~ji.i•'ii 
$attsfi.~d. him_ that". there was no ·singl~ sale ~n the .. sum of $5.Sp;~ 
!le further -insisted that ,he. was the oi:ily person who. had the k~f· · 
·to t}J.e qash registe~r and t~a t. the register a~d 1.ts tape wer~ 'nbt 
tampered with during his .absence. . .. _': '. . . · , 
··.~ : • , ' • • - • ' • j 

. . tiThe. a·ppellaht was not- present at th~ hearing,-_ and ;a 
1goctor' ~L cer_!;11fic~te was. produced indicating. that .her physi-c~l . 
'11sability>:·:_ipf-·evented lJ.er a ttendan.ce. Howeve·:i;' j it wa_s clear that _ 
;ho user·ult.purpose: would be served by her tes·t1~ony since· she 

. was not present in the premises. on the date a11~g.ed her"e.tn. 

· . •·· .. " ii'rblis "Te have the uncorrobOrated testiniony o.t Robert: (the 
mlnor),as to his ~lleged_purchase of the alcoholic.beverages as~ 

. ·opposed to the t~s,1;imoriy. of·,_ the clerk which wa.s partially · 
:corroborated by the. store mE!nager. · · 

. .. ~IL have· had· th:~ oppbr.tuni ty to bbserve .. the :min9r. · on ·the . 
. <'.stand ,qrtd heard his glib recital 9f the actiyities ·of that evening. 

Appellant•s_a.ttorney g~ographi~ally telated l9cations of sixteen 
licensed premises ~ti ~he gep.eral.area of Denyille. and this min~r · 
appeared to be familiar wi.th at least twelve. or thirteen of them. · 
He $.dmitted more -than· a passing· a·cquaintanc~ .. #i th several -ot .~h.ese· 
taverns and had ~ade purchase~ of non-alcoholic beverages in two of"' 

'them, according to nis t'estimo~y. - ' . \.. . ~ 

. ''However; .. li:ls. very giibness. made his testimony suspect~ It;. 
seemed rather \lDUSual, +n. iny :Judgment, for a boy· of. sev~nt~en to· 
ba.ve such great familiarity with the .tave:rns and pacl,tage 11qU6r 
stores in an area substantially dis-tant from his home residence. 
~one of the.other minors wa13produced as a witness at this appeal 

· ·de nova •.. Counsel·:for. responden:~ represents in hfs answering . · . 
~em.orari<1um that three of th~ minor_s were att.ehding cQllege, and one· 
them was ·in Canada:and unavtfilable·~._; __ However,··the stenographic.· ·. 
transcript of the .three niinors who testified ·before respondent· at I 

. the -initial hear~ng· was not .·o:tf ered. in evidence. at · th:(s · appeal,, 
as pe:rmitted· under Rule 8 of St~te Reg~atiozt·No. 15~ TP.Us I di~ -
\1-ave the, benefi~ of; nor could I consider, such tef?t;mony. 

. ntn this fratne · Or reference, appellant's counsel p~Operly. 
:posed, in his memorandUril sµbm1tted at· the conplusion· of.this· .case,. 
the following ques1;ions: 

'Where were t~e oth~r foUr? what would their'testimony 
have be~n on-either direct -or cross.~-examination had they 
appeared? Is ·not this.a fai~ure by.t~e (respondent) -

-to -prod\\Ce es~ential _proof? Should not tliis doubt be · . 
re:;3o+ved, in .favo:r pf- the (appellant)?' . · - . · · :· · . 

• l ··, 

· . nc6nt:rasteci wi th~the, minor's te.stirqony is:. the testimony or 
the clerk (Charles MainJJ:.in' which· he stated;· wi.tn ~.- great>Jlleasure 

. : of certainty, 'that he .~q :,:never .se~n the mino.r be'fore. the date of ' 
confrontation with the: police officers and that he·had certainly 
not served ·or sold. any,~-.:a.lc. oholic be. verag. e~ t:> him on the ni~ht in 
question. Added to thit?_.is the tes.timony of George Bittel ~the 
store manager) wll.o testif!e~ tha"t. the. cash r_e:gister. -tape and_ the. 
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, bank statement reflect. a contrary situation to tha-t; testified 
to by the minor. 

"I have ,examined the ~egister tape and find that there· 
is no purchase in the sum of $5.85 as te.stified to by the minor. 
There 'is no reason for·me to assume that this was not the original 
tape used·. in the· cash r~gister on June 11. 

"The guiding rule in these matters is that the finding 
mus.t be. based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on 
a. reasonable certainty as. to the probabillties arising from a . 
fair considerati'on of the evidence. 34 C"J.Se Evidence, sec. 1042!1 
While there is no set formula for determining the quantum of 
evidence required, eacp case being governed by its own.circum­
stances, the verdict must be supported_,·by substantial evidence· •. 
er. Walter v. Alt, 152 s .. w.·2d 135, 141. · 

. ''The inquiry is whether there is any evidence which, if' 
accepted and given its fullest probative force, reasonably tends 
to s~stain the judgment of ·the respondent hereino The accepted 
standard of persuasion governing the trier of facts is that the 
determination is probably founded in truth~ Riker v, John Hancock 
Mutual Life Insurance Co., 129 N.J.L. 508, 511~ In this 
connection, I ·was particularly mindful of the fact that the minor 
did not know the name of the licensee al thougJ1 the evidence 
appeared to show that a large neon sign was emblazoned in front 
of her premises. It is also significant to me that there were a 
number of licensed premises within the.immediate vicinity of· 
~ppellant•s premises. 

''Within that context, it is not inconceivable that, in 
the excitement, embarrassment and confusion, and even fear, that 
must have been the accompanying emotions of this minor at the time 
of his apprehension, together with the effect upon him of beer 
which he may have consumed, he mieht have mistakenly pointed out 
appellant's premises. Also, the fact that these premises are 
located a considerable distan6e from the minor's-residence arid his 
great familiarity with most of the sixteen establishments.which 
he had passed on his way to Denville raise the question" in my · · 
mind as to whether or not this minor was trying to shift the ~lame· 

_ for his purchase to some establishment other than the one which 
actually· sold the beer to him. See Re Ernest's Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 1321, Item 2e 

"The testimony of appellant's witnesses appears to be more 
credible and it is perhaps appropriate to apply the doctrine of 
Professor Wigmore: · 

'There is no measure of the weight of evidence 1 

(unless the witnesses on the evidential fact~ . 
are·counted) other than the feeling of probability 
which it engenders.' Wigmore Evidence 3d Ed., 
sec. 2948. · 

"I cannot say that the uncorroborated testimony of minor 
produced by the respondent, together with the peripheral testimony 
of the polic·e officers, is· of such pro ba ti ve force . that 1 t has . 
engendered that feeling of reasonable probability in the·se 
circumstances. Loew v. Borough of Union Beac[l, .56 N.J. Super. 93. 
As Judge Jayne said in Davidson v. Fornicola, 38 N~J~ Super. 
365, 371: ' ' ' 

'*it* In exacting proof by the preponderance or g_reater 
weight. of the evidence, the law does not prescribe the 
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,, ..... _ 

necessary guantum of the overweight or the. degree 
·~ ' ;~_,..:-

of excess of its superiority in credibility. A. .· ·­
preponderance is attained where the evidence in it.s __ -·~-
quality of credibility destroys and overbalances -~,"··· 
the equilibrium.,,?H~*' ···· t· 

"I wish to make one further observation with respe,ct-·to 
the evidence presented in this casee . Asswning that the evidence 

.of the minor and the ev1dence produced by appellant we;re of equal 
substance and credibility; it is my opinion that, in fairness, · 
any:;·doubtful question of fact should be resolved in appellant's ·, 

-favor for the reason that the appellant has; according to the. 
· evidence, conducted her busine-ss in a law-abiding manner forL 
·twenty-nine yearsa In addition, both witne~ses for.the appellant 
appeared to be men of integrity and impressed me by tneir forth~ 
rightness and sincerity while on the stand. · 

liTo be in doubt is to be resolved. Such doubt must be 
resolved in appellant's favor. Re Case No. 185., Bulletin 217, 
Item 4; Re_ Keansburg ~teamboat Compan2, Bulletin 1287, Item 2 • 

. 
1
.. ''My consideration of all of the testimony in this case· 

convinces.me that the testimony of appellant's witnesses stands 
in· a more convincing posture. Re Chizun, Bull'etin 1274, .Item 7. 
Weighing the uncorroborated testimony of the minor against the · 
testimony given on behalf 0£ appellant, the conclusion is ines­
capable that the finding of guilt by respondent was not supported 
by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence. 

n1, therefore, recommend that the action of the respondent 
-be reversed~ .Q.);ub Zanzibar CorpQ Vo Paterson, Bulletin 1408, Item 
1; Chase v. Wa~hington Townshi~, Bulletin 1272, Item 4; Schwarz 
Drug Stores 11 _l.IJ.c. v.· Newark, Bulletin 1.361, Item 2; Collazo v. 
Elizabeth, Bulletin 1410, Item l~" 

No.,-exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of St;::d-;e Regulation No. 15. 

,_ - Havin·g carefully considered the entire record herein, -
including the transcript of testimony, the oral argument of 
counsel at .the conclusion of the case, the briefs filed by the 
attorneys for the respective parties herein, and the Hearer's 
Report, I concur.-in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it .is~· on this 27th day of November, 1962, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent_ be and the same 
is hereby reversedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. . 2:~ ··.:.APPELLATE. DECISIONS ~"BEDROCK, ·INC. v. _ELIZABETH •. 

.. _: _BEDROCK, INC~, trading ·· .. ·a·s.· ' : ') ' ' 

'.· .... ' ··.-BILLY' _S: TAVERN·~··_ . 

. .fippellap:t, 

. v~ 

'.,~CITY- GOONCIL. OF THE CITY OF 
) 

r-· 

. ON---APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS ... 

·. AND ORDER --. 

. ._ ~LIZ~BETH, ... 

, · .. :. ,,_ . . -. .. ·Resp_o!ndep.t •.. > " ) " . -
··~ ~-·-~~~;l.: . ...:. .I~--~..:.~.:.....: .. :~~--~-.;.-·--....;..-:~ ... -~~-- -; ···. ,_ ·.·. ' . . . .··~ ·_ ·-- ··' ' ' . ' 
· --:~othb~-~d; _.Ha_rF1s · .& ·.·oxre1a, • Esqs -. ,. by-~-~_Ell1f:(.·6x.reid.,·<;-fus~f~,.,.·_ 

·· _· .·. _. ... · .. · ._ : .. Attorneys. for ·Appellant•·· · ·:.· '<· · .. · · · 
.··fJ"9h.ri>~• .. -~B()y~·~, .... E~q • . ,<-. Atto~ney. for. Respondent~-...... _'f · · ... -. 

1._ .. ' ·:.- _· ..... 

: ·:~' ·' . 
. . BY. 'THE'-._ DIRECTOR: ... · ... . .. 

. -. ·-, . ~ . - . 

., ·-·· .. · .. ·· .. :Tb~.- 'Hea:r-er- has. -fited . the following -_R~por.t ~,_.h.er~lrr~ 

... .. :. , -· ,:· ''Thi~- is. ·an: appeal_ from -the refus~i :By the·-~~r_e.sportdeI1t":~ _ ... 
-City .. Council to:· entertain --an application· for a pti.rpo,rted.-=-renewal<" _ ... 
or··a.: plenary _retail- consumption. ·license formerly.- held: by~ ~ppellan;-~-,~_ .. · 

-.-:ror··_pre·~1ses-1060:Magno11a Avenue, Elizabe:th •. · · ·: : .. _-- ·: .. -·;·>· -> · 
-. ....... · "~-· !'App~ll~nf. contends in· its petitiort · ~f. ~ppeal. that_ ·th~··::·_· · 
-~ac.tfori of .. respondent was .illegal, ar_bitrary_ ·a~d. ·c'apri-ci.ous' i~ ... < .. : ... 

. th~t ·'.At no. time was . .there a .. · procee9.irig· tcf revoke permarieritly the·: 
.-,·':li_c~:rise l:teld :by appellant;. that .. rfo hO.t:lc_e of. '.stich .. ·a-c_t_iori .. :was· eve~.- ._ .. _._ 

. :" ·give,~.;. that '$t ·no ---:time" during :the· pro·ceediiig.s · .. b.efore .. the:.~state,.:· :·;· · · 
- ~- · .'.- p1v.i'$ion _was_J:.any_· ·sucp. intimation· given;· ·th~t. th~_-: actto_n. ·of. the,:\:._ ;: -> 
· .-::.,/resporiden~ ·in· ·holding ... that ·the _.lic·ense heredri_ .~nvolved. bas ·been· .... 

· perm·ahently revo~ed .. ·violB: te.s due· ·process: a.rid .§l:pp+l~a't,>l_e_: dec;-isi_()l)s·.·. 
·.o:f :'the .. ·New- ·Jersey Supreme Court ***· , .. ._.: · ·• "· ~ :.· ... : ~· > ... _. ... .-:. ·:" .'. ... · <'" .. 

\ • ·1' , ••• '. • • • • ' • , ' .• • • - • ' , • ~. .. •. 

·:.:·,: ·._: ::.<:.-~ .. - ··.~.. ',, ~ . · .. ·._ ... :: ~ '·, . '. - ._.·' ,, .. "· :~ .. ·.· ... ·:· ;; .:·_ .... . \ '( ·'. ··~, '::'·! 

. ,·:. _'.:. ·11.I.t. will be ·_necessary for a. complete tinderstanding of' the·. 
;niatt'er.: ... that: 'the,:fa~ts .be ·set ·forth. in' c.hrono19gical ,order .. \trith'• .. · 

.. -. refe;-.ence .. to the 1icen:se. in question formerly. p.e1a_,·oy·_appellant~· 

_ . .. .. " ... · ... It It a pp~ar ~ that on ·:June 29, . l 96i, .re ~pond~~t deni.ed the-.'.. . 
. : appellant~ s application for· renewal of its -~license for. the · · · .. · 
.. ·;· .!'961~62 licensing ·year~ Thereafter- an appeal from the action ·of . 

· · .- · respondent. in denying- renewal was filed with the Director . of th~· 
· ,: · Division.·of Alc.oholic:· B~verage Control._ (hereina.fter .the. Director) 
• :_ who. entered. an order· on June 30, · 1961, · extending the. term of · . 

appellant's '1960-6l'license until his further order;. that on. 
· September 14,·. 1961,. the ·pirector entered an order· suspending 
· appellant'£.lic~nse for 1960-61, as extended,· for_a period Of one· 

huridred ninety_ days commencing at 2 ;a.m. Monday,- Se.ptember .18, ·. 
1961, ·and terminating at2 a.m •. Tuesday, March 27,., 1962, as a 
result o(,_finding appellant g~ilty of the following charges_: 

1. Ori ·Monday night,· January 2,· 1961, you allowed,· 
permitted and suffered lewdness, immoral activity 
and foul' filthy and obscene conduct in and ·upon 

, yo~ lic.ensed premises, viz., in that persons 
. ''?'employed on your licensed premises performed for 

_the entertainment of your customers and patrons .... 
~in a lewd, ipdecent and immoral manner; ·1n violation. 

, 'of Rule 5 of State· Regulation No. 20. . · 
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2. On Monday night, January 2, 196l, you allowed) 
permitted and suffered femnle impersonators in 
and ¥POn your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 4 of State Regulation Noo 20. . · 

.3.-. On Monday, January 2, 1961, at a bout 10: 25 p .m., 
you sold and delivered and allowed, permittad and 
suffered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage, viz., a pint bottle of Calvert Reserve 
Blended Whiskey, at retail, in its original 
container for, constimption off your licensed 
premises and allowed, permitted and suffered the·. 
removal of said alcoholic beverage in its original 
container from your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 38. 

·see Re Be~Iqc~, Bulletin 1417, Item 1. 

"On April 16, 1962, the Director entered an order 
affirming the action of the respondent denying appe~lant•s 
application.for renewal of its license for the 1961-62 licensing 
year and vacated the order theretofore ente~ed extending the 
appellant's 1960-61 license.. Bedrock, Inc. v ... FJJzabeth, 
Bulletin 1452, Item lo 

· "Appellant's attorney in the~ instant appeal (although he . 
did' not represent appellant in the two prior proceedings) ,does not 
dispute that no appeal was ta.ken from the action of the Director 

, to the Appellate Division. of the New Jersey Superior Court within 
the time limited by the rules of the court. · 

"Appellant states that it deposited the required·renewal 
fee for 1962-63 period with respondent, and was filing an 
application requesting renewal when, at the invitation of 
·Thaddeus F. Gora (Chairman of the Municipal Board of .A:+coholic 
·Beverage Control), appellant on June 26, 1962, attended a meeting 
held by respondent.· At the said meeting appellant's attorney 
addressed. the respondent wlth re:;pect to the advisability and 

:>,_._propriety of .renewing appellant's license for the current period 
and, furthermore, with reference to the character of the ' 
prospective purchasers of the capital stock of the appellant 
corporation. The respondent refused to accept the renewal 
application. 

"There appears-to be no dispute that on June 26; 1962, 
when appellant appeared.with its attorney and while the 
discu~sion concerning the matter of renewal of the said license 
was in pro.gress, the attorney for respondent (not the attorney 
representing respondent at· the instant hearing) made mention that· 
the license had been Vrevoked 9 and, that being the case, •it is 
revoked foreveru, which language ~pparently ~as adopted by the 
Chairman. Be that as it may, and regardless of the terminology US· 
when appellant appeared before respondent, the fact is that 
respondent denied appellantvs application for renewal of its 
lidense for 1961-62 licensing term, and on appeal to the Director 
said action of respondent was affirmedv See Bedrock, Inc. v. 
Eliza beth, sup:.r.s.. 

"R. S. 33:1-12013 (renewal licenses; new licenses) pro­
vides as follows: 

'For the purposes of this act ·~H~. any· license for a 
new license term, which is issued to replace a license 
which expired on the last day of the license term 
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which immediately preceded the commencement 
of said new license term or which is issued to· 
replace a license which will expire on the last 
day of the license term which immediately pre-· 
cedes the commencement of said new license term, 
shall.be deemed to be a renewal of the expired or 
·expiring license; .£r..9Vided, that sa1.d license is 
of the same class and type as the expired or 
expiring license, covers ·the same licensed premises, 
is issued to the holder of the expired or expiring 
license and is issued pursua~t to an application 
therefor which. shall have been filed with the proper 
issuing authority prior to the commencement of said 
new'license term or not later than thirty days after 
the commencement thereof o Licensee issued other­
wise than as above herein provided shall be deemed 
to be new licenses~ 9 

«Query: .Did the license in question expire on the last 

,. 
\ 

day of _the license term which immediate-1.:l preceded the commence­
ment rif said new license term? The answer is that it did not; 
The Dir.ector, when renewal of appellant's license was refused, 
extended appellant's 1960-61 license by reason of which appellant 
operated its liquor establishment (less the time under which said 
extension of the license was under suspension) until April 16, 
1962, when the Director ordered that his prior order dated June 
30,·1961, extending the 1960~61 license, be vacated. No appeal . 
from the Director's a·ction was taken to the Superior Court within 
the period of forty-five days in accordance with the rules 
pertaining thereto~ Thus appellant had no license for the 1961-62 
licensing term~ · 

"The statute is specific that, in order to constitute a ~ 
renewal of a liquor license, the license must be issue/J. to replace 
a license which expired on the last day of t~e licensing term 
imrnedia telx preceding the commencement of the new licensing· term..·' 

. The application, if accepted for filing by respondent, would be
1 

'. 

deemed ~n application for a new license o A new license could not 
.be legally issued because of_ the limitation law which p~rmits n6 
new plenary retail consumption license to be issued until /,~he 
combined total number of such licenses exlsting in the municipality 
is fewer than one for each 2,000 population as shown by the last 
then preceding Federal census~ The Clty of Elizabeth, ac~ording 
to the last census, has a .population of 107,698 persons, and at. 
present there are issued and outstandlng 259 plenary retail · 
consumption licenses.. Thus 1

• there are now in existence ·,one such 
license for every 415 personsQ It can be readily understood that, 
no new plenary retail consumption license could be', legally is'.sued 

, by respondent~ R~S .. 3J:·l-l2ol4.. Therefore, it would have beern a 
futile gesture on the pant of respondent to entertain an 
application for renewal under the circumstances appearing herein 
inasmuch as the appellant had no li.cense to renew c 
~r 

. "I recommend that an order be entered affirming the action 
of resp9ndent in declining to entertain an application for renewal 
of appellantfts license (and in effect denyine the application) for 
the current licensing term, and that the petition of appeal filed 
herein be dismissed .. " · 

"Written exceptions and argument to the Hearer vs Report by 
·appellant'r attorneys, as well as answering argument by .the 
respondent s a~torney, wer~ filed with me pursuant to Rule 14 of 
Sta,te Regulation No. 15. 
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Having carefully considered the record here.in, in- · ·,,: 
eluding the oral arguments of the attorneys representing the 

. respective parties, the Hearer's Report, and the written . ,, . 
.. exceptions, argument and answering argument with respect thereto, 

I conc.ur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and ac;lopt 
his recommendationso -

. I 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 28th day of November, 1962, 

ORDERED that tbs action of the respondent City Council 
be and the same is ~hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein . 
be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3. APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - CLUB JOMAR, INC. v. POINT PLEASANT BEACH. 

C,LUB JOMAR, INC., ) 

Appellant, ) 

v. ) 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE ) 

ON APPEAL­
CONCLUSIONs · 
AND ORDER-. 

BOROUGH.OF POINT PLEASANT 
BEACH, ) 

Respondento ) 

Winetsky and Brody, Esqs., by Warren Brody, Esq., Attorneys 
, . · for Appellant. 

Robert H. Doherty, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent wherein, 
by resolution dated July 24, 1962, it granted appellant's 
renewal license for 1962-63 subject to the following special 
qonditions: 

1. The licensee shall not sell, serve or deliver, 
or allow, permit or suffer the sale, service or 
delivery of any alcoholic beverage directly or 
indirectly to any person actually or apparently 
intoxicated. -

2. Upon the closing of the premises, the Licensee 
must see to the orderly and quiet vacation of the 
premises by the patrons~ 

J. The Licensee must provide adequate parking lot 
attendants for the orderly, proper and qu~et de­
parture of the patrons. 

4e The Licensee shall not allow, permit or suffer on the 
licensed premises, any lewdness or indecent act, or 
foul, filthy or obscene language, or disorderly 
conduct, or any brawl1 act of violence, disturbance 
or noise, nor shall tne Licensee allow, permit or 
suffer the lic,~nsed premises to be conducted so as 
to become a.nuisance. 
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5 ~ The Licensee must· provide an· eJtit for every one - ,, 
hundred (100 persons, 1Plhich exits. mu.st be equipped 
with a panic bar on all doors, and these exits must 

. be p1ainly marked as "EXITS" with the doors opening 
outwarde 

6:. The. Licensee on Friday, -Saturday and Simday ·evenings, 
will close· one-half hour prior to· the scheduled 
closing time, in order that the attendants, which 
the Licensee has at the varlous entrances and exits,. 
may assist in the riarking I,ot of the licensed Jfremises 
to see to· the orderly departure of th~ gue·sts of the 
Licensee~ · · 

- .''Appellant's petition of appeal, among othe.r things,. _ 
conte.nds that respondent's aotion was erroneous because (1) _ '1 t 
singled out·the appellant's license for the imposition of con­
ditionsLnot imposed upon most· other licenses in the municipality · 
and not in response to-complaints or violations which the con­
ditions purport.to correcte and. (21 that "the conditions 'are 
repetitious of existing rules and regulations o' · · 

. ''The appellant claims that, prior to the imposition of 
the conditions in question, no hearing was he-ld nor was it 
advised by any public official that complaints had been made 
concerning the alleged mannBr in which it operated its establishment. 

flThe power of a municipal issu:i.ng authority to impose_ 
conditions on-a license before it is issued is expressly conferred 
by R.S"' 33:1-32 and there is no provision therein that a hearing 
be held with respect theretoo ~e Ar~strong, Bulletin 196, Item S; 
VanHorn v. Manala:Qan, Bulletin 735, Item 9; Milchman v .. Newark, 
Bulletin 838, Item 8; Gilmore Real t~ Cor.P-! v... Belmar, Bulletin . 
12Q2, Item 1; DeLuccia v._j'aterson, Bulletin 1240, Item 1.. · 

"I shall now consider the various conditions of which 
appellant complains .. 

- "Conditions 1 and 4 are mere restatements of Rules 1 and 
;, respectively, .of State Regulation No" 20~. Consequently, those 
special_conditions are wholly superfluous because the said Rules· 
in State' Regulation No., 20 require the same things~ H;owever, this· 
Division has adhered to the principle that-it has no objection if· 
the local issuing authority desires ·~o repeat them in the form of 
a condition on the fac~ of·the1.license& I might add that it has 
been .. considered the preferable pract.lce to omit what the 
Regulations themselves declare· .. · Re Fitzsimmons, Bti.lletin 207, :{:t,~m 
3_,; Re Gordon, Bulletin 236 1 Item· A~ -

"Conditions Z and 3 b6th relate· to nois~ engendered by 
patrons when leaving the app_ ellant 1 s premises and :parking lot_ • 

. Councilman Basso (Chairman of the Police Committee) testified 
that complaints were received from persons-residing in the 
vicinity of the appellantes ·premises concerning 'parking con- · 
ditions and noise conditions and Yulgarity in speech at all . 
hours of the morning, anywhere from twelve o'clock until 9losing 
time which would be 2 a..,m., on Frld.ay and 3 aam>J on Saturday.' 
Councilman Basso further testified that on three weekends he · 
personally investigated the matter and found that ~the situation 
in .my estimation was appalling., The noise in-the area, the 
patrons of. the Jomar would exit from the place with all kinds of 
noises from cars, car doors slamming, horns blowing, foul·~and 
loud language •· 9 
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·."Condition 5 no doubt had been insert12d. for reason ofL.:~1 · 
.. ·.safety because of the large· number o·r patrons patronizing · ~:: .. ·. 
. appellant's premises especially oh. the weekends during the s~zyifuer '· 

··season<> Samuel M. Marshall. (president of appellant corporate; : '. . 
. licensee) testif-ied that •new type doors 'that swing out with .. tP,e 
panic barsY will be installed when the dront of the premises is : 
remodeled"·. Furthermore, he stated that· the licensed premises 4s 
now air-condi titoned but that during the past summer the doors> :}Vere. 
permit~ed to remain open because 'it has been· real cool.' . The.,: .... 
testimony of Marshall also disclos.es that the appellant has .. . u 

leased a tract of land '145: feet by 5.00 ·re et deep t' loca·ted a·cross ·: 
the street f.rom the licensea. premises and. hence adequate parking· ": · 
facilities are now available for use. by, patrons.; . It is appar.ent · · 
from the evidence ·adduced he.rein that appellant has been coop'erativ 
and·to,a large extent has substantially complied with some of ·the . 
conditions. to which its lic,.ense is subject. Pursuant thereto · .._. · 

. appellant has evinced an intention. to eliminate the parking in ·th~, 
.. rear C?f the premises. which resulted· in complaints from ·residents·· .• 

. . in th.e·.vicinity~ ·A letter dated July 7, 1962,. froin residen.t.s .of.> .. 
· ~.No:rth-:, Ea·st and. West Streets stated, among other. tf\ings, that ,the_,:.·­
. situation -.has be.en·. considerably impcoved and that •·Club Jomar. :. · .. '· ·•· 
".have_ expanded~ ·~ome effort to aid the residents and help. alleviat~ ~.;. 
· the. si tu..a tiono w. · . ~.. ·· · · · .. · .. · . · · · · · · · · · · .. ; ·· 

.. :. .. ;_ .. '·.·: 

.. 

•. · .. ·":_·_.·< .... vi.As ,to ·co.ndition· 6;;. respondent' has' no jur.isdic.tion ·t·{~-..~;>~: 
'''dir.ec t '. ·appelran t to c1 ose i :ts· premises· on Friday, Sa turd.ay·: a:n'd .· .. '~:·: : · ·,· 
Sunday ... evening ·one~half hour prior .to· the· ·scheduled closing.t.ime~ .. :.": 
contalned. in the ordinance with reference thereto.. '.Cesar · v ~ : ·) · _ . ._ . > 
·Tren;tg_:g., .... Bu1Jetin···95.l, Item- 2~. It .is recomm~nded .·that ·this•~·qon~- . · 
d,i:tiop .. b~' disapproyed and dec1ared· v.:1 thout ·-legal·· force or effect. 

-_r. ~· -~ ·., . ' ·. ; '.·.· . ~ ·:.'. , ._.·-~ ··• •' ~-·. .. ' ... -.;~· ••. . : ··~··_1_ ... -_ . 

. ·,. . ._: ···-~. ·~·.,_·'.>'-YtThere · is:.- rio' :evideric ~· wha tso.ev~r ··that'· memb~r s: bf- .,resp.omfeqt 
were Improperly mo.ti va ted ·in causing the · c .. cmdi tions '.in question .. .to 

, ·pe.· imposed upon .appella·nt t:s ; cur;rent li.cense., · Such actio:r:i appare.ntl 
;was<·taken because .the .. responden.t·.rw~ayor and _Council deemed. it: td.'.he,\ 
: for.'.the ;bes·t· interest ·or.·. the partiqular··area/ It .. has .been plainly·· 

·. shown. ·that.-. the" method used to· a· large. extent has ·served· its.·> .·>-.·:.:·: .. ·.) 
.·purpose>. I: am, sa tisfl$d .. that respondent is. cogniza11t of th1:f .. '..fac~:· 

. ·and, will make a re-appra1:s.aL of· the· si tua ti6n when appeliant ·ma;k.e~r.~ 
· application . .for renewal or· its license for. the nex-t· successive,, termm 

: " >: -:>1,i;pel~~rit. iirgUSs tfuit, since the coridtt1~n~ {~ i~~. -· --- - - -
· opird.on .. have been remedied,· they' .should .be ,c.ieleted .from ·.the., .. :: · . 
· .. license. by 'Virtue· ·of. the ruling· made in 'Gilmore· Realty Corp ... ·:v~-:. \~:. 
·Belmar;.· supra (af.firmed o'n .appeal. by· the. Appellate .Divisiop.· of ... · 
Superiqr .. Court· of New Jersey., 50 N·~3-:· S.uper~ 423). ·.;· ~owever, :. a>:".: ..... :~ 

. disti:nqtiori, may be, properly dra'Wn· in· that case and· the. one- sub, · :. ·'· 
.J.udic~~ .. ·:·rn the·.Belmar ·~ase .. 'the· licensee. ·'inherited, .so» :t9 .·speak, ... 
. the.conditions "in. question ·wh~ch resulted· .. · f'rom .. improper· operation ·: ... 
,·by. a. prior. licensee ~tho. ()perated' the_ liquor' ,business in. the :same . 
·premis·est) .. :In.the case.now being considered,- .. the iruproper .. cond\i~t.'_~:· 
took place.during appellant'~ op·eration and thus ·the renewal.,.'· .. . 

· 11cens ~·'was is~ued subJe¢ t_. tb the cqndi.tions ,therein. ·contained.· ..... .. 

,"·. · .... · .·,.,. .' iiI reco~end .that,. for the present~'. Condition~· Nos., l; :2, . 
. :,.3, · 4 and 5 be appr9ved and that Condition No·.· ·6 be disappr(?Ved .. · 
·.because :re·spondent lacked jurisdiction :to limit .further the .· .. 
·closing hour as provided .in the. existing ordinance as to a par~· 
ticular· licensee.. Cesar v·. Trenton, supra·&" · ' 

Pursuant to Hule i4·or State Regulation No .. 15, appellant•sa. 
attorney filed exceptions and written argument to the Hearer's Repc 

Having carefully considered the record herein, .. including 



BULLETIN~ 1490 "PAGE 13. 

·the Hearer's Report and the exceptions and written ~rgument . 
aforementioned, I concur in the conclusions of the Heare·r arid 
shall adopt thP.Jn as my conclusions herein. 

\ 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 29th, day of·Novemb~r, 1962, 
J 

. . 

O~DERED that the action of the respondent imposing 
special ~ondition No. 6 that appellant close its premises one 
half hour earlier than the established closing hour.for all 
licenseQ. premises be and the. same i:S"hereby disapproved; . and it 

· is further 

ORDERED that special conditions Nos. 1 to 5, inclusive, 
as ·recited in the Hearer's Report, be and the same are hereby 
approved, and that the appeal from respondent's imposition·or 
said special conditions be and the same is hereby dismissed .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

/ 

STATE LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE. 
DISTBUBUTOR' 8 LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVED. 

In the Matter ·of Objections to ) 
'.·the .Transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-217 from ) 

BRETON WOODS B~VERAGK 
DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 

.53-55 Lewis Street 
·Paterson, New Jersey 

to 

BRETON WOODS BEVERAGE 
DI.STRIBUTORS, INC. 

1712 State Highway #88 
Laurelton, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS· 

Harry G .. Hyra, ·Esq., Attorney for.Applicant. 
Novins-& fr'Connor, Esqs., by Robert J. Novins, Esq.,- Attorneys for 

Ocean County Tavern Association and <individu?-1 tavern 
-"- owners, Objectors. . _ . 

. D'oherty & Doherty, Esq s. , by Mador a Jane Doher·ty, Esq., Attorneys · 
for Forbes Liquors, Inc., Objector. · · 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for New Jersey Retail Liquor 
Stores Association, Objector. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. On August 16, 1962·, Breton Woods Bev~rage Distributor's, Inc. 
fil~d an application for the transfer of its state beverage .. l 

distributor's licensefrom·premises 53-55 Lewis Street, Paterson, 
to 1712 State Highway #8$, Laurelton, Written objections to the 
granting of .the application for said transfer were filed and a 
hearing was duly held ·thereon. · 

. . 
· The objectors set forth' in substance, the following 

reasons· for their objections: 

· 1. That there is. no desire on the part of· the 
Township.or on the part.of the people of the 
Township, as expressed· through a resolution· 
adopted by_ the Brick Township Committee, for 
this business; \ 

.) 
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2~ That there are adequate facilities to serve 
the needs of this area durinf2: the summer 
season, ~nd that.there is in~ufficient business 
to take care of the existing licenses during the 

·winter season; 

3 ~ That the addition of this lie ens e in thi
1
s area 

would constitute an undue burden on the' policing 
powers; 

4o That it would create a competitive area which· 
would be detrimental to the industry as a whole; and 

Je That there is no nublic need or necessity 
for this transfer: 

At the hearing herein, Richard Lo Hickey, president of the 
corporate applicant, testified that the applicant had purchased 
the license from a receiver; that the business was then insolvent; 
that it paid $12,000 for the licensed pusiness together with 
inventory which included approximately 1,000 cases of beer, four 
trucks, conveyors, business equipment, furniture, typewriters and 
adding machines. 

He stated that with the help.of one assistant, he 
presently operates this business in Paterson but desires to 
transfer its base of operation to this area because the said 
community has had an expanded populrttion of from 4,5000 to· 
approximately 20,000 persons during the past ten years. The licenS11 
of the applicant permits it to sell its merchandise throughout the 
state; the transfer of the license to the proposed premises would 
be a more convenient operation because of its· proximity to the 
preponderance of its customers. 

He further testified that the new location is not near 
any existing schools or churches (the nearest school at present. 
is about a half-mile from the said premises and there is an · 
existing tavern located in closer proximity to the said school). 
There are no other state beverage distributor's licen.ses in the 
area .. 

This witness further testified that he had spok.en in­
formally to several of the Township committeemen and had been 
assured by .them that there would be no objection to the transfer 
of the said license. 

The proposed new premises consist of a one~story 
cinder-block building on which the applicant· has an oral lease. 

Four objectors testified in opposition to this application •• 
A number of other objectors appeared, and it was stipulated that 
their testimony would be substantially the same as that of the 
witnesses who actually testified.. The gravamen of the objections 
appears to be that there· are eight taverns and three package goods 
stores in this area, ·and that the said transfer would provide 
competition to these.existing establisbments. The witnesses who 
testified are holders of consumption o~ distribution licenses and 
fear that the said transfer would interfere with and be a drain 
upon their present businesses. On cross examination they were 
asked whether they felt that a holder of a state beverage dis­
tributor's license (which is limited to the sale of unchilled 
beer) would affHct their general business and they indicated that 
it would have such effect .. 
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. Objections were also made to the said transfer on behalf 
of. t~e -Ocea·n County '_Tav·ern ·Association lrihiqh repre-sertts· a large. 

· · majority of ·the taverns in this· county. 

' ' -~- _·A .resolution of the Township of Brick dat~cl' Septembe-r 4;,: 
1962, -.was intI'bduced into evidence and contains .the :followlng ... · · 

· 1aJ1guag e·:::· · - - .- · · · · - · · · · ·. - · · · - . . . · · 

·' -- ·''WHEREAS,-" 'ft appears.that an· applica.tion has ·,been·- -
· , ·· .. : · ·made- to the_. Director of -the ·nivlslon of-Alcol1011c 

.Beverage Corttrol for the, transfer of~ ce~t~in 
-_State Bev~rage _:Dis.t_rlbutor.' s. License from. premises: 
_:presently .·ioca ted iil .Pa~e.rson, Passaic_ .. County; -to~> 

. - · prem~ses locat·ed ,on_. New Jersey S_tate_ Highway #88,-·"_ 
Laur~lton1· Bric~c: Township, New Jer·~ey;-a:nd · · - · 

-_. "\VHEREASj. it further. _-appea.rs·. tha~_ such propos,ed 
__ transfer --may :be: made. without the· conserit· and :appro·val ... -

.-·,·:of: the_ governing body· of the· Township· of Brick;. and_·": .'.--
. . . . . 

. .· ' 

"WHEREAS, under the terms an.cl'· 'Conditions of. 'the· -. · .' " 
'· issuance of. such· license, the holder thereof has .the···. 
·,right· and_ privilege· :to. sell. at. netail malt al'cohoric _, 
beverages - in ·original containers in quantities of· not " 
less_. than .. ·144 .. 'fluid" ounces .and to· deliver· the .. sam·e .. __ ·---
f or>coD:su,mptiorl: in . ·the_· home; an{i :. .. · 

.· .. 

. ,.. 

. ·_-,~WHEREAS·,. 1 t has -'been found. ·and determlned 'tha't- -__.- - .-. · ·._ _: . _ ··-.:. ::_ '. ,­

.. ; ~here are· suff,ici~nt, re-tail q:!Stribution licenses_ · .:': ·,·_:_ :·.'> . 

. :·previously issued .. in .the. Township·- of Brick :: - _ .. -. •· _ .. ·< ~-:,_,-_ : '· 

.. 

I ~ .• ,: • ! ' ' 

· . •·adequately" .tb. serve.: -~he __ n~e·d~ ·. of .the- -_loc~t ,.reslg.~nts ; .. ,:~nd . .,·>< 

• ~WH~REAS; it is ~ere~Y-found and determined that ir· t~e ·· . 
··:_..-,· :Pr_oposed. transfe-r :be approv_ed ·that_: it. will--.$erve. no·.. . ,: : ', 
, :. 'presently_· exist~ng riee-d- a;nd'. ~hat~ it will'. adve~se1y·- ::_.: .-:~ 

. :-- ·affect. the· business ·of those licensees ·pre:s·ently -con- · 
-.. ·; ._:"duc,t~hg ac::·t~-V:i ~ies·:. 1.ri '.Briel~· Towns.hip;.· no~., .:theref9re,. -: 

- - • .i" .. •· •• 

-_ .. :_~BE' IT:. :RESOLVED' by. the',: TOWNSHIP- CO'MMITTEE: of,· .the:-,·': .··. _ .- .. 
> --:.·>TOWNSHIP .. OF .BRICK in :.the .. ,CQUNTY .. QF.-"OCEAN .and--:STATE" · 

~ -:OF. _NEW: J~R_SEY," as·- ·~allows: - , 
. . 

"" ·:"1~ That .. the Township,._ Committee of . said Township l9oks ·(-' 
·,:._ ___ :_ >wi:th:'-di'sfavor upon ·the -g:r·anting of· .the •pla:ce~to~plac·e 

... - ·.·.transfer of' State Beverage Distributor-"s -.Licen·s·e_: · · 
;. - ·.No. SBD~217·"fr6m ·Passaic, New- Jersey,_. _t_o .. _Br-ick .. ._·'.,:.: · · 

,. . TqWD:sh~p_. __ :.. . ,. ::·. . . . .... - ~ ._ _ . - " ... .._:-,. 

'· "~· .. Thai a c~;tified .t;~~- ~opY of this.· R~~~i~tiori•· ... ·.•·· .. ·.· .... 
·- .be forwarded by.the Township Clerk _tq .. the··-Hortorable·: > 

·William Howe Davis,· Director,- Division of" Alpoho~ic-,<_~: ._ 
·Beverag.e .control; 1100 Raymond Blvd.,- Newark. 2, :· ... · · · 
~ew Jersey." · ·· · · 

_ . -_-After considering ·all of the . testimony, I ani ·persuaded 
.that the 9bjections. to the approval of .this _application·ror the .. ·. 

··transfer of this license herein have not been adequately proved;··.· 
that they are of insuffieient weight to warrant denial of the- ,_ /. 
application; and that .sufficient need exists for the granting ·of .. -·· 
said application.- · 

The evidence indicates that there are no schools or churches 
wit.hin an area of 200 feet nor in the immediate vicinity of the 

/ 
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proposed 'premises. There' are also, no zoning res trio tions which· 
would serve as a forceful and influential factor in the con- _, .... 
sideration of objections by the municipality affec·ted. Cf. Re,·:+· 

·Maccia, Bulletin/1401.11 Item 5~ . . · .·,::, 
- '(.:.: 

· · Th:e _privileges conferred by a state beverage distribuh~»r' s 
licene are. contained in R.S~ 33:1-11(2)c. In essence, this ·, __ _ 
license allows its holder to maintain a· licensed pren is es and-,:;;:'.c 

.·,warehouse at and from which he may sell and deliver only unchil~ed 
beer and· ale in original containers and in quantities of not less 
than 144 fluid ounces--in common parlance, not less than a half · 
case containing twelve 12-ounce cans or bottles. A state beverage 
distributor licensee may sell and deliver this unchilled beer and 
ale both to licensed retailers and to consumers; with.consumer 

.sales and deliveries required to be made at prices whihh are not 
lower than the minimum prices filed in this office or liste9 in the 
current o·fficial Minimum Consumer Resale Price Pamphlet. This . 
license may not be i's·sued for premises in or upon wh:1-ch any·. retail 
busine~s, except the sale of beer, ale and non-alcoholic beverages, 
is carried on~ There may, of course, be no sale· or delivery of . 
any alcoholic beverage for consumption upon the licensed premise~.··· . 

. The proposed new premises will be a considerable distanc.e 
away from existing licensed premises and there is no convincing · 
evidence that these propose·d new premises will materially affect 
compet~tion by reason or· the/said transifJer. This is particularly· 
tru.e because a state beverage distributor may operate throughout 
the entire state. Thus, he may offer as much competition to the 
neighboring communities ai:id, indeed, the neighboring counties as 
he would to the sit,uate community. 

Since the privileges of a state beverage distributor's 
liceme are state-wide, the question of public· necessity and 
convenienc\e cannot be determined on the narrow basis of a single 
municipality in which the prospective.licensee would have his 
principal office or ware}?.ouse. Re ~eer Depot, Bulletin 1312, 
Item 8; Re Variety Beers & .Q.gda :r.-t .. J tri bu tors, Inc.·, Bulletin 
1opo, Item fro 

It is also further·· significant that the general area has 
_quadrupled its population during the past ten years without any 
material increase in the number of other licenses. All of these 
factors must be taken into consideration in-the determination 
regarding the said applica t~on. · 

The decision as to whether or not an application for a tran 
of a state beverage distributor~s license should be granted rests 
solely within the discretion of the State Director. While the 
sentiments of the local community and its municipal governing body· 
are given serious consideration~ the objections must be reason~ble 
and based upon valid groundso 

After considering all of the evidence, it is my considered 
judgment that the objections are not sufficiently meritorious to 
w~rrant a denial of the application~ Re Kalb, Bulletin 1457, 
!~em 5; Re Lutz, Bulletirt 1312, ~tern 6. · 

. Acc-ordingly, the pending applica tiori is approved and the 
appropriate endorsement on· the license certificate may be fuade in 
accordance with the plans and specifications hereih fileda 

Dated: November 26, 1962 ...... .- ,,,,.,·· ~··\.. .. .,.................. ~' 

,, ·" ,·· "!.. .. I
~ 

( d J, ..... ~•··· . . 6.J-.f..""'·., 
William Howe Davis ~ 

DirooU?.r 


